Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 27, No. 1, July 2022, pp. 118~130
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v27.i1.pp118-130      118
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Field programmable gate arrays implementation of different
standard deviation estimation techniques
Serwan Ali Bamerni, Ahmed Kh. Al-Sulaifanie
Department of Electrical and Computer, College of Engineering, University of Duhok, Duhok, Iraq

other methods.
5. CONCLUSION
In this paper, we investigate the design and implementation of three methods that are most widely
used in estimating the standard deviation in noisy signals. The comparison shows the advantage and
disadvantage of each method, without deciding the favorability of method over other, because it is assumed
that the application needs are the best decider for the most suitable, such as speed, low power or low
resources is wanted. For example, the medical applications need low power device without concerning the
speed, while in applications such as digital communication it desired speed over consuming power and
resources used.
REFERENCES
[1] Z. Zhang and T. G. Constandinou, “Adaptive spike detection and hardware optimization towards autonomous, high-channel-count
BMIs,” Journal of Neuroscience Methods, vol. 354, p. 109103, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.jneumeth.2021.109103.
[2] G. Wang et al., “ECG signal denoising based on deep factor analysis,” Biomedical Signal Processing and Control, vol. 57, p.
101824, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.bspc.2019.101824.
[3] P. Song, Y. Tan, X. Geng, and T. Zhao, “Noise reduction on received signals in wireless ultraviolet communications using
wavelet transform,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 131626–131635, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3009944.
[4] J. Wang et al., “A novel underwater acoustic signal denoising algorithm for gaussian/non-gaussian impulsive noise,” IEEE
Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 70, no. 1, pp. 429–445, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2020.3044994.
[5] Z. Chen, Z. Zhou, and S. Adnan, “Joint low-rank prior and difference of Gaussian filter for magnetic resonance image denoising,”
Medical and Biological Engineering and Computing, vol. 59, no. 3, pp. 607–620, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1007/s11517-020-02312-8.
[6] Y. E. Gökdağ, F. Şansal, and Y. D. Gökdel, “Image denoising using 2-D wavelet algorithm for Gaussian-corrupted confocal
microscopy images,” Biomedical Signal Processing and Control, vol. 54, p. 101594, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.bspc.2019.101594.
[7] G. Baldazzi et al., “Systematic analysis of wavelet denoising methods for neural signal processing,” Journal of Neural
Engineering, vol. 17, no. 6, p. 066016, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1088/1741-2552/abc741.
[8] A. Soleymankhani and V. Shalchyan, “A new spike sorting algorithm based on continuous wavelet transform and investigating its
effect on improving neural decoding accuracy,” Neuroscience, vol. 468, pp. 139–148, Aug. 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.neuroscience.2021.05.036.
[9] D. L. Donoho, I. M. Johnstone, G. Kerkyacharian, and D. Picard, “Wavelet Shrinkage: Asymptopia?,” Journal of the Royal
Statistical Society: Series B (Methodological), vol. 57, no. 2, pp. 301–337, Jul. 1995, doi: 10.1111/j.2517-6161.1995.tb02032.x.
[10] S. Mallat, A Wavelet Tour of Signal Processing The Sparse Way, Academia, vol. 59, no. 3. 2009.
[11] K. S. Guillory and R. A. Normann, “A 100-channel system for real time detection and storage of extracellular spike waveforms,”
Journal of Neuroscience Methods, vol. 91, no. 1–2, pp. 21–29, Sep. 1999, doi: 10.1016/S0165-0270(99)00076-X.
[12] R. R. Harrison and C. Charles, “A low-power low-noise CMOS amplifier for neural recording applications,” IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 38, no. 6, pp. 958–965, Jun. 2003, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2003.811979.
[13] F. Rummens, S. Ygorra, H. C. Mayiss Boussamba, S. Renaud, and N. Lewis, “Theoretical study and optimisation of a standard
deviation estimator circuit for adaptive threshold spike detection,” International Journal of Circuit Theory and Applications, vol.
44, no. 9, pp. 1742–1757, Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1002/cta.2192.
[14] G. G.-Turcotte and B. Gosselin, “Multichannel spike detector with an adaptive threshold based on a Sigma-delta control loop,” in
Proceedings of the Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society, EMBS, Aug.
2015, vol. 2015-November, pp. 7123–7126, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2015.7320034.
[15] P. H. Thakur, H. Lu, S. S. Hsiao, and K. O. Johnson, “Automated optimal detection and classification of neural action potentials
in extra-cellular recordings,” Journal of Neuroscience Methods, vol. 162, no. 1–2, pp. 364–376, May 2007, doi:
10.1016/j.jneumeth.2007.01.023.
[16] N. Li, M. Sawan, and L. Wang, “An efficient adaptive online neural spikes detection and classification engine based on Bayesian
inference,” in 2019 6th International Conference on Systems and Informatics, ICSAI 2019, Nov. 2019, pp. 1100–1104, doi:
10.1109/ICSAI48974.2019.9010516.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 27, No. 1, July 2022: 118-130
130
[17] P. Goel, M. Chandra, A. Anand, and A. Kar, “An improved wavelet-based signal-denoising architecture with less hardware
consumption,” Applied Acoustics, vol. 156, pp. 120–127, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.apacoust.2019.07.013.
[18] K. Naveed and N. U. Rehman, “Wavelet based multivariate signal denoising using mahalanobis distance and EDF statistics,”
IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing, vol. 68, pp. 5997–6010, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TSP.2020.3029659.
[19] M. Codish, L. C.-Filipe, T. Ehlers, M. Müller, and P. S.-Kamp, “Sorting networks: To the end and back again,” Journal of
Computer and System Sciences, vol. 104, pp. 184–201, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.jcss.2016.04.004.
[20] A. Norollah, D. Derafshi, H. Beitollahi, and M. Fazeli, “RTHS: A Low-cost high-performance real-time hardware sorter, using a
multidimensional sorting algorithm,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 27, no. 7, pp.
1601–1613, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2019.2912554.
[21] Y. Yang, S. Boling, and A. J. Mason, “A hardware-efficient scalable spike sorting neural signal processor module for implantable
high-channel-count brain machine interfaces,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 743–
754, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2017.2679032.
[22] F. Samann, S. A. Bamerni, J. A. Khorsheed, and A. K. Al-Sulaifanie, “Adaptive real-time wavelet denoising architecture based on
feedback control loop,” Journal of Engineering Research (Kuwait), vol. 9, pp. 1–8, 2021, doi: 10.36909/jer.v9iICRIE.11667.
[23] H. Hao, J. Chen, A. Richardson, J. Van Der Spiegel, and F. Aflatouni, “A 10.8 μw neural signal recorder and processor with
unsupervised analog classifier for spike sorting,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 351–
364, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2021.3076147.
[24] L. Zhang, X. Xie, S. Feng, and M. Luo, “Heuristic dual-tree wavelet thresholding for infrared thermal image denoising of
underground visual surveillance system,” Optical Engineering, vol. 57, no. 08, p. 1, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1117/1.OE.57.8.083102.
[25] S. A. Bamerni and A. K. Al-Sulaifanie, “An efficient non-separable architecture for Haar wavelet transform with lifting
structure,” Microprocessors and Microsystems, vol. 71, p. 102881, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.micpro.2019.102881.
[26] L. Zhang, “System generator model-based FPGA design optimization and hardware co-simulation for Lorenz chaotic generator,”
in 2017 2nd Asia-Pacific Conference on Intelligent Robot Systems, ACIRS 2017, Jun. 2017, pp. 170–174, doi: